

APPELLATE COURT CASE NO. A06-1371

**STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT**

In the Matter of the Alexandria Lake Area Sanitary District NPDES/SDS
Permit No. MN0040738, Reissuance for the Expanded Discharge of
Treated Wastewater, Douglas County, Alexandria, Minnesota

**APPELLANT ALEXANDRIA LAKE AREA
SANITARY DISTRICT'S REPLY BRIEF AND APPENDIX**

Kevin Reuther (#266255)
MINNESOTA CENTER FOR
ENVIRONMENTAL ADVOCACY
26 East Exchange Street, Suite 206
St. Paul, MN 55101-1667
Tel: (651) 223-5969
Fax: (651) 223-5967

*Attorney for Respondent Minnesota
Center for Environmental Advocacy*

James P. Peters (#177623)
Karna M. Peters (#245975)
PETERS & PETERS, PLC
460 Franklin Street North, #100
Glenwood, MN 56334
Tel: (320) 634-3778

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
L'Homme Dieu Lake Association*

Susan L. Naughton (#259743)
LEAGUE OF MINNESOTA CITIES
145 University Avenue West
St. Paul, MN 55103-2044
Tel: (651) 281-1232

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
League of Minnesota Cities*

Alan C. Williams (#117328)
Assistant Attorney General
OFFICE OF THE STATE ATTY. GENERAL
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 900
St. Paul, MN 55101-2127
Tel: (651) 296-7200
Fax: (651) 282-2151

*Attorney for Appellant Minnesota
Pollution Control Agency*

Steven W. Nyhus (#296193)
FLAHERTY & HOOD, P.A.
525 Park Street, Suite 470
St. Paul, MN 55103-2111
Tel: (651) 225-8840
Fax: (651) 225-9088

*Attorney for Appellant Alexandria
Lake Area Sanitary District*

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| Table of Authorities | ii |
| Introduction | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. MCEA’s Interpretation Is Not the Clear and Unambiguous Meaning of the Regulation | 2 |
| A. MCEA ignores the relevant language of 40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d) | 4 |
| B. MCEA misreads 40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d)(1)(vi) | 5 |
| C. MCEA misreads 40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d)(1)(vii) | 8 |
| D. 40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d) is silent on the issue of timing | 9 |
| II. The Contextual Backdrop of the Regulation Also Creates Ambiguity | 10 |
| A. When EPA establishes an NPDES permitting prohibition, it does so expressly | 11 |
| III. EPA Implementation Confirms MCEA’s Rule Interpretation Is Misplaced | 13 |
| A. Several of the documents used to support MCEA’s position pertain to toxics, not nutrients | 13 |
| B. EPA’s varied approaches do not support MCEA’s position | 16 |
| C. EPA has approved MPCA’s interim limit approach in some situations | 18 |
| D. MCEA’s case law is inapplicable to the issue | 19 |
| Conclusion | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91, 112 S.Ct. 1046, 117 L.Ed.2d 239 (1992) | 7 |
| <i>Chevron USA, Inc v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837, 104 S.Ct. 2778, 81 L.Ed.2d 694 (1984) | 9 |
| <i>Environmental Integrity Project v. EPA</i> , 425 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 2005) | 16 |
| <i>Immigration & Naturalization Service v. Jong Ha Wang</i> , 450 U.S. 139, 101 S.Ct. 1027, 67 L.Ed.2d 123 (1981) | 10 |
| <i>King v. St. Vincent's Hospital</i> , 502 U.S. 215, 112 S.Ct. 570, 116 L.Ed.2d 578 (1991) | 10 |
| <i>National Black Media Coalition v. FCC</i> , 791 F.2d 1016 (2nd Cir. 1986) | 15 |
| <i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 822 F.2d 104 (D.C. Cir. 1987) | 4 |
| <i>Paralyzed Veterans of America v. D.C. Arena L.P.</i> , 326 U.S. App. D.C. 25, 117 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 1997) | 15 |
| <i>Rollins Environmental Services v. EPA</i> , 937 F.2d 649 (D.C. Cir. 1991) | 19 |

State Cases

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Chiodo v. Board of Education</i> , 298 Minn. 380, 215 N.W.2d 806 (Minn. 1974) | 10 |
| <i>Communities for a Better Env'm't v. State Water Resources Control Bd.</i> , 109 Cal. App. 4 th 1089 (2003) | 20 |
| <i>In the Matter of the Alexandria Lake Area Sanitary District NPDES/SDS Permit No. MN0040738, Reissuance for the Expanded Discharge of Treated Wastewater, Douglas County, Minnesota, No. A06-1371, 2007 WL 2421527 (Minn. Ct. App. August 28, 2007) (unpublished)</i> | 11 |
| <i>In the Matter of the Cities of Annandale and Maple Lake</i> , 731 N.W.2d 502 (Minn. 2007) | 11 |

State v. Donaldson, 41 Minn. 74, 42 N.W. 781 (Minn. 1889)..... 10

Agency Cases

In re City of Marlborough, Massachusetts Easterly WWTF,
NPDES Appeal No. 04-13, 2005 WL 1993924 (EPA 2005)..... 20

*In re Government of the District of Columbia Municipal Separate
Storm Sewer System*, NPDES Appeal Nos. 00-14 and 01-09,
2002 WL 257698 (EPA 2002)..... 20

Federal Statutes

33 U.S.C. § 1313(d) (2005) 13, 14

33 U.S.C. § 1314(l) (2005) 13

Federal Rules

40 C.F.R. § 122.4(i) (2005)..... 11, 12

40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d) (2005)..... *passim*

40 C.F.R. § 130.2 (2005) 7

40 C.F.R. § 131.21 (2005) 15

40 C.F.R. § 131.36 (2005) 15

Other Federal Authorities

54 *Federal Register* 23868, 23871-73 (June 2, 1989) 14

64 *Federal Register* 46046 (August 23, 1999) 12

64 *Federal Register* 46068 (August 23, 1999) 12, 13

65 *Federal Register* 43640-43 (July 13, 2000)..... 12
